the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable,
including an allocation of the purchase price based on an estimate of fair value and excluding certain non-recurring charges as disclosed. These
estimates are preliminary and are based on information currently available and could change significantly. The unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements,
including the related notes, of AMSC included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended March 31, 2020 and its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2020, and the audited consolidated financial statements of NEPSI included in Exhibit 99.1 and the unaudited
consolidated financial statements of NEPSI included in Exhibit 99.2 to a Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on December 14, 2020.

AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020

   Nine Months Ended
   December 31, 2020

AMSC As
Reported

NEPSI As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adj for

Acquisition
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues   $ 65,961  $ 12,337   $ —   $ 78,298

Cost of revenues   51,444   8,986   (241)(a)   60,189

Gross margin   14,517   3,351   241   18,109

Operating expenses:
Research and development   8,248   —   —   8,248
Selling, general and administrative   18,609   2,397   (312)(b)   20,694
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   601   —   842(c)   1,443
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   2,740   —   —   2,740

Total operating expenses   30,198   2,397   530   33,125

Operating profit/(loss)   (15,681)   954   (289)   (15,016)

Interest income, net   373   5   —   378
Other (expense)/income, net   (920)   341   —   (579)

Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   (16,228)   1,300   (289)   (15,217)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,166)   —   1,724(d)   558

Net income (loss)   $ (15,062)  $ 1,300   $ (2,013)  $ (15,775)

Net loss per common share
Basic   $ (0.65)   $ (0.67)

Diluted   $ (0.65)   $ (0.67)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic   23,011   583(e)   23,594

Diluted   23,011   583   23,594

1. NEPSI ACQUISITION

Pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of NEPSI, and membership
interest in the realty entity, for which the Company paid $26.0 million in cash and issued 873,657 restricted shares of the Company’s common stock.
Additionally, the Company may issue to the selling stockholders up to an additional 1,000,000 shares of common stock upon NEPSI’s achievement of
specified revenue objectives during varying periods of up to four years following closing of the Acquisition. This contingent consideration is recorded as